Industrial
Refrigeration
Manual
PRODUCT DATA
2
SUMMARY
GSV Series Industrial shut-off valves 	  3
LPF-E Series Electronic Expansion Valve 	  14

PRODUCT DATA
18
MODEL DESIGNATION LEGEND
POWER HEAD PRINTING INSTRUCTIONS
ORIFICE PRINTING INSTRCTIONS
RFKE   18       E  -  X.0 - 0XX
Miscellaneous
Nominal cooling capacity (unit:USRT)
E: external equalization
Refrigerant
Thermostatic expansion valve series
Description of refrigerant types
Code Refrigerant
18 R717
Code Description
KE18E Product series
-20/+30℃ Evaporating temperature (Celsius)
-4/+86℉ Evaporating temperature (Fahrenheit)
R717 Refrigerant
MWP 1.9MPa MWP (unit: Mpa)
MWP 276psig MWP (unit:Psig)
Code Description
KE20 Product series
1TR Orifice cooling capacity
R717 Refrigerant
190401 Production batch
X Part code
PRODUCT DATA
19
Table A :  -50°C ~ 0°C
Refrigerant
Nominal Capacity*
Flange Connection Ext. Equal.
ModelInlet Outlet Solder
[kW] [inch] [inch] [mm]
R717
3.5 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-1.0-001
7 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-2.0-002
10.5 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-3.0-003
17.5 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-5.0-004
28 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-8.0-005
42 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-12.0-006
70 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-12.0-007
Table B : -20°C ~ +30°C
Refrigerant
Nominal Capacity*
Flange Connection Ext. Equal.
ModelInlet Outlet Solder
[kW] [inch] [inch] [mm]
R717
3.5 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-1.0-011
7 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-2.0-012
10.5 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-3.0-013
17.5 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-5.0-014
28 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-8.0-015
42 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-12.0-016
70 1/2 1/2 6 RFKE18E-12.0-017
*Nominal working conditions: evaporation temperature: -15℃ ; condensing temperature: 32 ℃ ; Subcooling ∆t = 4K ahead of the valve
TECHNICAL PARAMETERS
DIMENSIONS
PRODUCT DATA
20
NO. Item Quantity Material
1 Screw 2 Stainless steel
2 Nut 2 Stainless steel
3 Installation card 2 Stainless steel
4 Connector 1 Carbon steel
5 Adapter 1 Stainless steel
6 Gasket 1 Aluminium plate
7 Nut 4 Carbon steel
8 Flange 2 Cast iron
9 Gasket 2 Non-asbestos gasket
10 Screw 2 Carbon steel